Report on Form 10-K and the unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and the
related notes thereto, included in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q both as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

 ● The audited financial statements of Sigyn for the year ended December 31, 2019 as filed herewith as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K.

 ● The unaudited financial statements of Sigyn for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 as filed herewith as Exhibit 99.2 to this Form 8-
K.

The purchase price allocation for Sigyn takes into account the information management believes is reasonable.

2

 SIGYN THERAPEUTICS, INC.
PROFORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(Unaudited)

   Excluded
  Reign   Sigyn   Assets and   Adjustment   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Corporation  Therapeutics  Combined   Liabilities   Letter   Adjustments   Combined
  (Historical)   (Historical)   (A)

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash  $ -  $ 365,145  $ 365,145  $ -   $ 365,145
Inventory   586,047   -   586,047   -   586,047

Total current assets   586,047   365,145   951,192   -   951,192
   -

Equipment, net   2,073   -   2,073   -   -   2,073
Intangible assets   22,061   10,199   32,260   -   -   32,260

Total assets  $ 610,181  $ 375,344  $ 985,525  $ -   $ 985,525

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 38,745  $ 1,090  $ 39,835  $ (38,745)   $ 1,090
Accrued compensation - related party   1,227,264   -   1,227,264   (1,227,264)   -
Accrued payroll taxes   -   22,021   22,021   -   22,021
Short term notes payable   60,000   -   60,000   (60,000)   -
Convertible notes payable, less unamortized debt
discount   1,894,711   849,576   2,744,287   (1,894,711)   849,576
Other current liabilities   208,796   -   208,796   (208,796)   -

Total current liabilities   3,429,516   872,687   4,302,203   (3,429,516)   872,687
Total liabilities   3,429,516   872,687   4,302,203   (3,429,516)   872,687

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ deficit
Preferred stock   -   -   -   -   -
Common stock   64   500   564   791   B   2,064   3,419
Additional paid-in-capital   13,675,975   223,700   13,899,675   3,428,725   B   (2,064)   17,326,336
Accumulated deficit   (16,495,374)   (721,543)   (17,216,917)   -   (17,216,917)
Total stockholders’ deficit   (2,819,335)   (497,343)   (3,316,678)   3,429,516   112,838
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit  $ 610,181  $ 375,344  $ 985,525  $ -   $ 985,525

3

 SIGYN THERAPEUTICS, INC.
PROFORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(Unaudited)

  Reign   Sigyn   Adjustment   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Corporation   Therapeutics   Combined   Letter   Adjustments   Combined
  (Historical)   (Historical)

Revenues  $ 4,590  $ -   4,590   -  $ 4,590

Cost of Sales   2,062   -   2,062   -   2,062

Gross Profit   2,528   -   2,528   -   2,528

Operating expenses:

Marketing expenses   968   505   1,473   -   1,473
Research and development   -   1,978   1,978   -   1,978
Stock based compensation - related party   43,250   -   43,250   -   43,250
General and administrative   190,878   569,384   760,262   -   760,262

Total operating expenses   235,096   571,867   806,963   -   806,963
Loss from operations   (232,568)   (571,867)   (804,435)   -   (804,435)

Other (income) expense:

Other income   (2,000)   -   (2,000)   -   (2,000)
Interest expense   188,847   148,126   336,973   -   336,973

Total other expense   186,847   148,126   334,973   -   334,973

Loss before income taxes   (419,415)   (719,993)   (1,139,408)   -   (1,139,408)

Income taxes   -   -   -   -   -

Net loss  $ (419,415)  $ (719,993)  $ (1,139,408)   $ -  $ (1,139,408)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted

 $ (0.68)  $ (1.44)  $ (1.02)   $ -  $ (0.04)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding

Basic and diluted   614,040   500,000   1,114,040   C   25,140,000   26,254,040

4

 SIGYN THERAPEUTICS, INC.
PROFORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(Unaudited)

  Reign   Sigyn   Adjustment   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Corporation   Therapeutics   Combined   Letter   Adjustments   Combined
  (Historical)   (Historical)

Revenues  $ 3,834  $ -   3,834   -  $ 3,834

Cost of Sales   1,799   -   1,799   -   1,799

Gross Profit   2,035   -   2,035   -   2,035

Operating expenses:

Marketing expenses   -   400   400   -   400
General and administrative   89,612   202,576   292,188   -   292,188

Total operating expenses   89,612   202,976   292,588   -   292,588
Loss from operations   (87,577)   (202,976)   (290,553)   -   (290,553)

Other (income) expense:

Interest expense   62,969   60,262   123,231   -   123,231
Total other expense   62,969   60,262   123,231   -   123,231

Loss before income taxes   (150,546)   (263,238)   (413,784)   -   (413,784)

Income taxes   -   -   -   -   -

Net loss  $ (150,546)  $ (263,238)  $ (413,784)   $ -  $ (413,784)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted  $ (0.24)  $ (0.53)  $ (0.36)   $ -  $ (0.02)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding

Basic and diluted   638,789   500,000   1,138,789   C   25,140,000   26,278,789

5

 SIGYN THERAPEUTICS, INC.
PROFORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(Unaudited)

  Reign   Sigyn   Adjustment   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Corporation   Therapeutics   Combined   Letter   Adjustments   Combined
  (Historical)   (Historical)

Revenues  $ 143,322  $ -   143,322   -  $ 143,322

Cost of Sales   35,665   -   35,665   -   35,665

Gross Profit   107,657   -   107,657   -   107,657

Operating expenses:

Marketing expenses   11,831   -   11,831   -   11,831
General and administrative   613,784   1,550   615,334   -   615,334

Total operating expenses   625,615   1,550   627,165   -   627,165
Loss from operations   (517,958)   (1,550)   (519,508)   -   (519,508)

Other expense:

Modification of debt   2,739,847   -   2,739,847   -   2,739,847
Interest expense   55,200   -   55,200   -   55,200

Total other expense   2,795,047   -   2,795,047   -   2,795,047

Loss before income taxes   (3,313,005)   (1,550)   (3,314,555)   -   (3,314,555)

Income taxes   -   -   -   -   -
Loss from continuing operations   (3,313,005)   (1,550)   (3,314,555)   -   (3,314,555)

Gain on disposal of discontinued operations   238,315   -   238,315   -   238,315
Net loss  $ (3,074,690)  $ (1,550)  $ (3,076,240)   $ -  $ (3,076,240)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted  $ (5.67)  $ (0.00)  $ (2.95)   $ -  $ (0.12)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding

Basic and diluted   541,816   500,000   1,041,816   C   25,140,000   26,181,816

6

 SIGYN THERAPEUTICS, INC.
NOTES AND ASSUMPTIONS TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 – ACQUISITION OF ASSETS OF SIGYN

Sigyn Therapeutics, Inc. (“Sigyn” or the “Company”) was established on October 29, 2019 in the State of Delaware.

Sigyn is a is a development-stage therapeutic technology company headquartered in San Diego, California USA. The Company is focused on addressing a significant unmet
need in global health; the treatment of life-threatening inflammatory conditions precipitated by Cytokine Storm Syndrome, a dysregulated immune response that can induce